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MEMORANDUM 
 
DATE:  May 10, 2021 
 
TO:   Planning Commission  
 
FROM:  Clerk of the Commission 
 
SUBJECT:  1st Addition to the Planning Commission 5/11/2021 Agenda 
 

 
F.  SPECIAL ORDER OF THE DAY 
 

a. Michael S. Kaplan Revocable Trust 
3.  Letter (5/9/2021) from Yoshito LHote. 
4.  Letter (5/7/2021) from Makaala Kaaumoana. 
5.  Letter (5/10/2021) from Eric Taniguchi. 
6.  Letter (5/10/2021) from Hope Kallai. 
7.  Letter (5/10/2021) from Teresa Tico, Attorney. 
8.  Letter (5/10/2021) from Shelley Spencer. 
9.  Applicant Michael Kaplan’s Supplement to Application and Objection to 

Petition for Intervention and Request for Hearing, Exhibits “1” and “2”. Re: 
Application for Class IV Zoning Permit (Z‐IV‐2021‐8) and Use Permit (U‐2021‐7). 

10.  Memorandum (5/10/2021) from Kaaina Hull, Director of Planning. 
11.  Testimony of Felicia Cowden Councilmember, Kaua‘i County Council dated 

5/10/2021.  
       
 
G.  HEARINGS AND PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
  2.   New Agency Hearing 
   

  a.  Kīlauea Old Mill, LLC. 
    8.  Letter (5/7/2021) from Makaala Kaaumoana. 
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From: Yoshito LHote <yoshitol@yahoo.com>
Sent: Sunday, May 9, 2021 8:55 PM
To: Planning Department <planningdepartment@kauai.gov>
Subject: permit (Z-IV-2021-8) and use permit(U-2021-7) TMK (4)5-2-012:019

CAUTION:Thisemail originated from outsidethe County of Kauai. Do not click links oropen attachments even ifthe
sender is known to you unless it is something you were expecting.

Aloha Commissioners,

When 1 got this latest County of Kaua'i Planning Commission Agenda, 1 was very surprised to see
that SMA Use Permit SMA (U) 2011-1; Class IV zoning permit Z-IV-2011 -1; and Use Permit U-201 1 -1 TMK
Nos. (4) 5-2-012:019 & (4) 5-2-021:041:0001 (por.) was on the special session of your agenda (Kaplan
Dwelling).

1 understood that a state judge ruled that in fact This development had to go back to the permitting process and
allow for public comments.

1 also understand that now the planning department is no longer considering this part of a larger
development and furthermore invoking the exemption for a single family residence on only one of the lots even
though it issued a two year extension to complete the residence and modify the design of the farm dwelling unit
subject to two conditions: (1) complete residence by April 23, 2021, and (2) comply with conditions of
approval for SMA Use Permit SMA (U) 2011-1; Class IV zoning permit Z-IV-2011-1; and Use Permit U-2011-
1.

1 am not familiar with the property but this change of position offers only one reality and that it is trying to avoid
the SMA process of assessing the impact of the development. And even if it has to go in front of the Planning
Commission because of the Open/ST-R it is no longer required to give the impact on the cultural resources
that 1 believe exist on that particular parcel.

1 believe you also have to determine whether to allow for intervention in the case. It is vital that if there is a
request to intervene it be granted because it is the only recourse for individuals, communities and neighbors to
understand the impact of a development and to be heard and voice their concern.

In these COVID days we have been completely removed from the governmental process and if we deny the
opportunity to chime in in any situation for good or bad reasons, for insignificant or legitimate reason, we will
have completely undermjned the process of check and balances. we have to maintain that right no matter
what, so 1 call on your good conscience to make the right call in this situation.

MAV 1 1 2021



A concerned citizen.

Yoshito L'Hote
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Date: 5/10/2021

From: Eric Taniauchi

TO: Kauai County Planning Commission.

Subject: In the Matter of the Application of Michael Kaplan, Trustee of the
Michae! A. Kaplan Revocabie Trust, date August 12, 1992 as amended and
restated by instrument dated July 16, 2017, affecting real property located
at Kahili Ahupua'a, Hanalei, Island and County of Kauai, State of Hawaii,
more particulariy identified as Tax Map Key No. (4) 5-2-012:019, and
containing an area of 32,034 sq. ft., more or iess.

Honorabie Members of the Kauai County Planning Commission,

The native Hawaiian community of Kaua'i is very concerned about this
development. We have only recently learned about the importance of the
Naiamaneo (wahine) aka Naaiamaneo kuieana iot, L.C.Aw. No. 10333,
Mokupuni Kauai, Moku: Ko'olau, in the ili of Kupa, and the extent of the lo'i
kalo complex down there in the Kilauea river valley.

In reviewing the records and files in this permit request it is clear that this
development is wsthin the SMA and needs a SMA Use Psrm.it. This single
family residence is part of a larger development that covers the kuleana lot
and parcei 41 unit 1 , and does not qualiiy for the first house exemption
under the SMA rules.

A iot of people are bad mouthing Charies Somers for trying to intervene in
this permit request and 1 ttiink these criticisms are misplaced, Charies has
done a lot for the community since he moved here. For examp!e, this past
year he donated $80,000 to fund the emergency generator to the Makana
North Shore Clinic, $20,000 to the Hanaiei Initiative to help fund their ciean
water study, $28,560 to Kiiauea Elementary school to buy computers for
their teachers and computer iicensing software for the students, and
$30,000 to the Hawalian Islands Land Tmst. Thls is in addition to the
millions of doliars he has spent to heip build the Kilauea Ag. Park over
these past few years.

---
MAY1 1 2021^^



Nonetheless, this intervention is not about any ofthese things. Protecting
our wahipana is not about rumors or criticisms. In our culture we look at
action and what people do, not what they say. This issue is about making
sure that development in the SMA and in the Open Zone Special
Treatment District follows the law and is fairly applied to everyone. The

public and especially the native Hawaiian community were not made aware
ofthese proceedings until the verylast minute. This is not pono. The
Naiamaneo lo'i kalo complex is a very important historic site and the
Planning Commission should have all relevant information about it before it

grants any permit request and granting the inten/ention request will make
sure that you have all the necessary information.

Please grant this petition for intervention and send this matter to contested
case hearing so that you can have ail the relevant evidence before you
make a decision that could compromise this historic and cultural site
forever. Development in Hawaii is a slow process because our
environment and cultural sites are so sensitive and important. There is no
need to rush. Ho'olohi Planning Commissioners, go slow so that you make
the correct decision.

Thank you for your consideration of these matters,

Signature

Eric Taniguchi

(Printed name)
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From: Hope Kallai <lokahipath2@live.com>
Sent: Monday, May 10, 2021 9:39 AM
To: Planning Department <planningdepartment@kauai.gov>
Subject: Comments on Kaplan Use Permit

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the County of Kauai. Do not click links or open attachments even if the
sender is known to you unless it is something you were expecting.

Aloha e Planning Department: Attached please find my comments
requesting approval of Use Permit U 2021-7 and

Class IV Zoning Permit Z-IV-2021 -8 on TMK (4) 5-2-012:01 9. Please let me
know if it does not open correctly.

Mahalo,

Hope Kallai

F. a. ^.
WM 1 1 9021



2021 May10

Hope Kallai
POB 655
Kilauea, Hl 96754
lokahipath2@live.com

Planning Commission
c/o County of Kauai Planning Department
4444 Rice Street, Suite A473
LThu'e, Kauai 96766
Phone:(808)241-4050
Fax:(808)241-6699

RE: Use Permit U 2021-7 and
Class IV Zoning Permit Z-IV-2021-8
TMK (4)5-2-012:019

Aloha e ChairApisa and honorable Planning Commission:

Please allow the Kaplan Use Permit U 2021-7 and Class IV Zoning
Permit Z-IV-2021-8 and continue the construction of their Single Family
Dwelling on TMK (4) 5-2-012:019, a 0.73 acre kuleana, Land Court
Award #10333 to Naaimaneo.

This kuleana is being described as being part of the "last intact pre-
historic complex of lo'i kalo" in the ahupua'a of Kahili. This is not true.
There is an extensive rockwall and agricultural terrace system still in
existence throughout the entire Kahili/Kilauea River valley, including on
other kuleana properties and contiguous property that did not receive
Land CourtAwards.

The Current ProjectArea on the Naaimaneo kuleana, originally
'aina

kalo, was converted to rice culture by the late 1800's. There were 9
rock lined terrace fiields on the kuleana and an

'auwai.
One rock wall

had a 4 meter gap and walls in varying stages of disrepair. This



kuleana property had a modern residence built in 1985 that was
wrecked by Hurricane Iniki. The

'auwai
was not intact.

There was a rice mill with a waterwheel on the contiguous property
TMK (4) 5-2-21 -041:001 also owned by the Kaplans, with a remnant
historic concrete slab. Subsurface trenching archaeological record on
the kuleana was "silent as to pre-contact agriculture." There was no
trace of taro culture; taro was displaced by rice fields - still an important
chapter of history, but not taro.

Previous Archaeology in Kilauea area.

EImorc and Kcnncdy (2001)
McGertyetal.(1997)

Burgett et al. (2000)

Hammatt and Folk (1996).

McGcrly and Spear (2001)

Kilauea Stream]

Currcnt Projcct Arca—

Bennc(t(1931)
Kjpapa tleiau

(SlHPSitc 132)

x) Elmore and
Kcnnedy (2002,2004)

/

After an Archaeological Inventory Survey and subsurface trenching in
2010 on the Kaplan kuleana, SHPD determined that data recovery was
sufficient on this site and that no further work was recommended on
the kuleana property. Now, a downstream property owner is claiming to
know better than SHPD, challenging a 10 year old Archaeological
Restoration and Preservation Plan, calling it "development."

This is not right, the Kaplan house should be allowed to be built on this
property.There are other prehistoric lo'i complex in makai Kahili



kuleana that have over 115 existing rockwalls and pondfield systems
including State Historic Sites 50-30-04-632 on the south side of
Kilauea River, a PreContact/Early hHistoric Agricultural Complex with 56
rock features including modified outcrops, stone alignments, cobble
filled cracks, terraces, boulder alignments, walls, upright stones,
cupboards and cleared overhangs on moderate to steep slope above
floodplain. This prehistoric site has been recommended for
preservation by SHPD.

A nearby Kilauea property across the river, with archaeological sites
50-10-04-580, consisting of 53 agricultural terraces and 2 possible
habitation areas, and 50-10-04-581, with a stone retaining wall and
rock faced trail, were both recommended as eligible to the Hawaii
Register of Historic Places, yet preservation of only 92% of these
features were recommended by SHPD, as stated on page ii of the
Archaeological linventory Survey, Approx 74-ac Portion of the Kilauea
Falls Ranch Property, Kilauea, Kauai, in Special Management Area
Use Permit SMA(U) 2008-5, Use Permit U 2008-4, Class IV Zoning
Permit No. Z-IV 2008-6.

It is incongrous to request preservation of an archaeological site on
Kaplan's land with data recovery deemed sufficient by SHPD and allow
destruction of 8% of a site deemed eligible for the Historic Register.

It is not fair to claim archaeological significance on contiguous
properties can terminate house site rights on a property cleared by
SHPD.

If private parties can override Planning Director's Reports and
challenge past owner's permitting processes, nobody's house on Kauai
is safe from legal challenge and attack. Please allow this single family
dwelling to be built and the Archaeological Preservation Plan to
continue to honor this property. Mahalo for your time and
consideration,

Hope Kallai



TERESA ltCO,An'ORf<EY
P.0. Box 220

Hanalei, HI 96714
(808) 639-9080

May 10,2021

Kauai Planning Commission
C/0 Planning Department, Kapule Building
4444 Rice Street, Suite A473
LThu'e, Hawai'i, 96766

RE: May 11, 2021 Agenda Item F, Special Order ofthe Day
Application for Class IV Zoning Permit (Z-IV-2U21-8) and
Use Permit (U-2021-7), Miehael Kaplan
TMK(4) 5-2-012:019; and
Petition for Intervention bv West Sunset 32 Phase I and Charles Somers

Dear Commissioners:

I am vvriting in regard to the above referenced Agenda Item and, specifically, in opposition to the
Petition for Intervention filed by West Sunset 32 Phase I and Charles Somers, individually.

1 vvould like to disclose that I am an attomey for Michael Kaplan in another matter, although I do
not represent him in the above referenced matter. He did not ask that I present vvritten testimony
nor have I discussed the nature ofmy testimony with him. Hovvever, I am wetl acquainted with
his kuleana, building and presen'ations plans, and have personally visited the site several times.

The subject parce] is a kuleana consisting of .735 acres ofland. Mr. Kaplan wishes to build a
modest 2,500 sq ft home on the parcel. A building permit for construction ofa house on the same
kuleana parcel n'as issued years ago and a house was built on it; however, that house was
destroyed in Hurricane Iniki. My understanding is that Mr. Kaplans home vvill be built on or
near the footprint ofthe previous home, thus disturbing no resources or significant historical
sitss.

M\' testimony that follows is based on my background and knuwledge ot kuleana law, my review
ot the relevant Hawaii statutes and case law, Kauai County Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance,
Special Management Area Rules, and Planning Commission Rules ofPractice and Procedure. I
served as a director on the board ofdirectors at Native Hawaiian Legal Corporation for six \'ears

(2012-2018) where we vigorously defended kulsana rights which are distinguishable from
modern property rights. I \vas lead trial counsel in Marvin v. Pflueger, 127 Hawa'ii 49, 280 P,3d
88 (Haw. 2012); I34Hawai'i 114, 334 p.3d 777 (Haw, App. 2014) wherethe appellate court
affirmed the trial court's expansion of a kuleana oivner's right to ingress and egress.

•T.^.^.
MAY 1 1 2021



\ly concern \\'ith the Petition 1'or Intervention by Somers is that, ifgranteiJ, it would erode 170
ycars ofkuleana lavv intended to protcct a kuleana ovvner's right to reside on aniJ make
improvcmcnts to the land, to protcct and preservc thc resources ufthat land, and to live offthat
land. To my knowledge, no Pelilion for Intervention involving a kuleana parcel that is exempt
from SMA permitting (Kaplan is exempt) has e\'er been grantcd.

'l'he fact that applications for
singlc family residences on kuleana paruels arc exempt frum County SMA rules is indicativc of
the distinguished land category thal kuleana hold in our real property lavvs.

We all knovv the 1 848 Great Mahcle transformed thc land tenure svstem in IIavvai'i into one of

private property ovvnership. Howevcr, this came at the expense ofthe tenants ofthe larger

parcels (Ahupua'a) vvho became landlocked as a result ofthe nevv lavvs. Thus, the IS50 Kuleana
Act came into lavv. Rssentially, tenants could pelition the Land Commission for title to their
kuleana parcels, and vvith their title came inalienable rights to ingress and egress, to vvater, and to
live on and farm the land, among numerous other rights. Since the passage ofthe Kuleana Act,
the Havvaii Supreme Court has been diligent in protecting and preserving kuleana rights.

There are thousands ofkuleana throughout the State ofllawaii. Ifany landowner cuuld Petition
for Intervention every time a kuleana ovvner needs to improve his or her property, this vvould fly
in the face ofthe original intent ofthe Kuleana Act, to allovv kuleana owners to live on their
land. To grant Somers' petition vvould be unprecedented and would threaten the right ofevery
kuleana ovvner to exercise his or her inalienable rights to live on the land.

But vvhat is most egregious about Somers petition is his own admission, under oath, that what he
really wants is "to maintain the strategy... ofkeeping the valley undeveloped," even ifa property
ovvner has the right to build a home. I have been observing the contested case hearing involving
Valerie Neilson and David Kells' building permit application vvhere Somers, vvho has been trying
to buy their property, intervened. The hearing commenced well over a year ago and is far from
complete. Clearly, Somers' strategy is to distress landovvners vvho won't sell their property to him
and who do not have the means to hire lavv-y'ers. This is an abuse ofour administrative and

judicial system.

To grant Somers' Petition for Intervention in this matter would denigrate kuleana rights and set a

precedent that could imperil the right ofkuleana ovvners throughout the State to enjoy their
inalienable right to live on their land.

Additionally, 1 want to highlight the efforts Kaplan has taken (and continues to take) to manage,
care for, and protect the natural resources on the property. Kaplan engaged an archaeological
firm, ASM Affiliates, (who was already familiar with the property because they previously
conducted an Archaeological Inventory Survey ofthe property) to prepare a Preservation Plan to
ensure that the natural resources remain protected on the property. The Preservation Plan was
submitted to the State ofHawaii Department ofLand and Natural Resources State Historic
Preservation Division who reviewed and approved it. Kaplan has actively and continuously
involved members ofASM Affiliates with the activities at the property to ensure that the
Preservation Plan is being followed and that the natural resources on the property are being

properly protected. He has demonstrated his concem for protecting the environment, managed
the property so that all significant archaeological and historic aspects ofare being properly cared



for, and is in the process under the Preservation Plan ofrestoring the property to its proper
condition. You can visit the property and 1 am certain you vvill be impressed with the work.

A few days ago, it vvas brought to my attention that certain misinformation about the Kaplan
kuleana has been circulating through social media. It claims, among other things, that Mr.
Kaplan is installing a scptic system on the kulcana (he is not) and that thc kuleana is thc la.st
intact lo i complex in the Kahili valley (it vvas not intact, \vhich is why Mr. Kaplan has been
restoring it). While 1 do not yet knovv the source ofthis propaganija, I believe \ve must be uareful
to rely on facts, not fiction. Nor shuLild we bc swaycd by inflammatory and Linsupported
allegations. Mr. Kaplan's permit application is a straightforward procedure antl should be granted
without intervention bv Mr. Somers.

Sincerely,

/Teresa Tico/

Tcresa
'l'ico
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-—OriginalMessage—
From: S Spencer <aloha_js_spencer@yahoo.com>
Sent: Monday, May 10, 2021 10:46 AM
To: Planning Department <planningdepartment(S)kauai.gov>; Planning Department <planningdepartment@kauai.gov>
Subject: Kilauea Old Mill.LLC

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the County of Kauai. Do not click links or open attachments even ifthe
sender is known to you unless it is something you were expecting.

Subject: InThe MatteroftheApplication ofKilauea Old Mill, LL.Cfor Use Permit and Class IVZoning Permitfor Real
Property situated at Kilauea, Kauai, Hawaii

identified by Kauai Tax Map Key No. {4} 5-2-014:049

To; Planning Commission Of The County Of Kauai

My Name is Shelly Spencer. 1 reside at 4315 Oka Place in Kilauea. 1 have resided in Kilauea since 1976. I was here
when this property was first changed to the use permit. The town was much smaller then, and supported these

permits. On Oka Street there were, and still are, four use permits that were granted around the same time frame and all
are next to each other. From Lighthouse road, there is the Medical Clinic, Pharmacy, Old Mill area, and pre school. its
theaccumulation ofall ofthese permitsthatcongestthearea. Thetown knew itwould grow, and eventuallythe
commercial space would be developed. Since then the town has grown almost to compacity. The commercial space has
been developed into a shopping center. When the Kilauea town plan was done, the community members were under
the understanding, that these use permits were to not expand but down size when the commercial property became
available.

Our neighborhood has fought several different use permit application regarding this property, and other use permits
on Oka Streetthroughtheyears. To helpmaintainthe integrityofthe neighborhood from expansionof more
commercial activity We have no side walks and this area it is not a safe environment for a neighborhood. Either
walking, riding bike, wheel chairorbabystroller. 1 totallydisapproveofgrantingthe use permitforthejuice
bar/restaurant. This building has always only housed one business. To me it seems an expansion ofthe density ofthe
use permit when another business is added into the same building. Regarding the use permit for the Athletic Club. 1
find the wording to not be applicable to the actual user of the Jujitsu Club that is operating there. Health Club brings to
mind that hours operation are way more then actual time Bruno's is open 1 believe he made reference to this in his last
testimony. This wording should be changed to represent true use and not leave it to interpretation. 1 have seen how
these use permits seem to morph. 1 don't believe the parking is ample to support this request

1 believe there are ample space available in the developed commercial shopping center that was designed for this use
and has plenty of parking in a safe area outside ofthe neighborhood. ^.^y

rWAY 1 1 2021



Regarding the statement made by one of the commissioners regarding no complaints. 1 don't think its fair to the
neighbors to have to regulate what the planning commission approves it doesn't make for a friendly environment.

1 have always seen applications regarding use permits on this property and others taken by the actual person using the

permit. In this case it is the owner of the property seeking the permit not sure why this has changed. 1 also believe that
when properties sell that have use permits, new owners should be made to reapply for the uses. To make sure
neighbors have the right to voice their concerns without being the complainer because it puts undue pressure on that
neighbor's, since you actually have to go and file a complaint to be heard.

Thank you for allowing me to voice my concerns and hope that you consider all of the reasons i have stated to deny this
application.
ShellySpencer
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Sent:
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Follow Up Flag:
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Planning Department
Monday, May 10, 2021 10:51 AM
Shanlee Jimenez
FW: Kilauea Old Mill.LLC
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-—OriginalMessage-—
From: S Spencer <alohajs_spencer(S)yahoo.com>
Sent: Monday, May 10,2021 10:46 AM
To: Planning Department <planningdepartment@kauai.gov>; Planning Department <planningdepartment@kauai.gov>

Subject: Kilauea Old Mill,LLC

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the County of Kauai. Do not click links or open attachments even if the
sender is known to you unless it is something you were expecting.

I, L.L.C for Use Permit and Class IV Zoning Permit for RealSubject: In The Matter ofthe Application of Kilauea Old
Property situated at Kilauea, Kauai, Hawaii

identified by Kauai Tax Map Key No. {4} 5-2-014:049

To: Planning Commission Of The County Of Kauai

My Name is Shelly Spencer. 1 reside at 4315 Oka Place in Kilauea. 1 have resided in Kilauea since 1976. 1 was here
when this property was first changed to the use permit. The town was much smaller then, and supported these

permits. On Oka Street there were, and still are, four use permits that were granted around the same time frame and all
are next to each other. From Lighthouse road, there is the Medical Clinic, Pharmacy, Old Mill area, and pre school. its
the accumulation of all of these permits that congest the area. The town knew it would grow, and eventually the
commercial space would be developed. Since then the town has grown almost to compadty. The commercial space has
been developed into a shopping center. When the Kilauea town plan was done, the community members were under
the understanding, that these use permits were to not expand but down size when the commercial property became
available.

Our neighborhood hasfoughtseveral different use permitapplication regardingthis property, and other use permits
on OkaStreetthroughtheyears. To help maintainthe integrityofthe neighborhood from expansionof more
commercial activity We have no side walks and this area it is not a safe environment for a neighborhood. Either
walking, ridingbike, wheel chairorbabystroller. 1 totally disapprove ofgrantingthe use permitforthejuice
bar/restaurant. This buildinghas always only housed one business. To me itseemsan expansion ofthe densityofthe
use permit when another business is added into the same building. Regarding the use permit for the Athletic Club. 1
find the wording to not be applicable to the actual user of the Jujitsu Club that is operating there. Health Club brings to
mind that hours operation are way more then actual time Bruno's is open 1 believe he made reference to this in his last
testimony. This wording should be changed to represent true use and not leave it to interpretation. 1 have seen how
these use permits seem to morph. 1 don't believe the parking is ample to support this request

1 believe there are ample space available in the developed commercial shopping center that was designed for this use
and has plenty of parking in a safe area outside of the neighborhood.

,^. ^.,
rMAY 1 1 2021



Regarding the statement made by one of the commissioners regarding no complaints. 1 don't think its fair to the
neighbors to have to regulate what the planning commission approves it doesn't make for a friendly environment.

1 have always seen applications regarding use permits on this property and others taken by the actual person using the

permit. In this case it is the owner of the property seeking the permit not sure why this has changed. 1 also believe that
when properties sell that have use permits, new owners should be made to reapply for the uses. To make sure
neighbors have the right to voice their concerns without being the complainer because it puts undue pressure on that
neighbor's, since you actually have to go and file a complaint to be heard.

Thank you for allowing me to voice my concerns and hope that you consider all of the reasons i have stated to deny this
application.
ShellySpencer
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A Law Corporation

MARGERY S. BRONSTER 4750
REX Y. FUJICHAKU 7198 '
1003 Bishop Street, Suite 2300
Honolulu,Hawai'i96813
Telephone: (808) 524-5644
Facsimile: (808)599-1881

MCCORRISTON MILLER MUKAI MACKINNON LLP

LAUREL LOO 4806
4537 RiceStreet,Suite 201
Lihue, Hawai'i 96766
Telephone:(808)977-8015

Attomeys for Applicant MICHAEL KAPLAN,
Tmstee ofthe Michael A. Kaplan
Revocable Trust, dated August 12, 1992

W THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE

COUNTY OF KAUAI

In the Matter ofthe Application

of

MICHAEL KAPLAN, Trustee ofthe
Michael A. Kaplan Revocable Tnist, date
August 12,1992 as amended and restated
by instrument dated July 16, 2017, affecting
real property located at Kahili Ahupua'a,
Hanalei, Island and County ofKauai, State
ofHawaii, more particularly identified as
TaxKeyNo. (4) 5-2-012:019, and
containing an area of 32,034 sq. ft., more or
less.

APPLICANT MICHAEL KAPLAN'S
SUPPLEMENT TO APPLICATION AND
OBJECTION TO PETITION FOR
INTERVENTION AND REQUEST FOR
HEARING; EXHIBITS "1" AND "2"

[Re: Application for Class FV Zoning Permit
(Z-IV-2021-8) and Use Permit (U-2021-7)]

Related property: TMK # (4) 5-2-012:019

Hearing date: May 11, 2021
Hearing Time: 9:00 a.m.

F.a.°l.
MM 1 1 2021



APPLICANT MICHAEL KAPLAN'S SUPPLEMENT TO APPLICATION AND
OBJECTION TO PETITION FOR INTERVENTION AND REQUEST FOR HEARING

Applicant MICHAEL KAPLAN, Tmstee ofthe Michael A. Kaplan Revocable Trust,

dated August 12, 1992 ("Kaplan"), submits this supplement to the Application for Class IV

Zoning Permit (Z-rV-2021-8) and Use Permit (U-2021-7) ("Application") and his opposition to

the Petition for Intervention ("Petition") submitted on April 6, 2021 on behalfofWest Sunset 32

Phase 1, LLC, Charles Somers, as Trustee ofthe Charles Somers Living Trust, CS Development,

and Charles Somers (collectively
"Somers").

This Supplement is to update the PIanning Commission oftwo recent developments that

have occun-ed since the Commission meeting on April 13, 2021.

First, on April 30, 2021, the Circuit Court ofthe Fifth Circuit entered its order denying

Somers's motion to enjoin the Commission from granting a permit ofany kind to Kaplan for the

use ofhis kuleana lot. See Order Denying Appellants West Sunset 32 Phase l, LLC, Charles

Somers, as Trustee ofThe Charles Somers Living Trust, and Charles Somers, Individually 's

Motion To Enforce The Court s Findings OfFact, Conclusions OfLaw, Decision And Order,

Dated June 9, 2020 And The Court 's Final Judgment Dated June 17, 2020 And For Injunction

Pending Appeal, FiledJanuary 28, 2021, attached as Exhibit "l". At the April 13 meeting, we

had mentioned the court's decision, which the court formally entered on April 30. The court

specifically found that there was insufficient evidence to support the injunctive reliefbeing

sought by Somers.

Second, Kaplan has filed a Complaint in the Circuit Court that alleges Somers, in

granting a conservation easement (Easement C-l) on his land, violated the terms and conditions

ofan exclusive use easement in favor ofKaplan (Easement GU-4). See Complaint attached as

Exhibit "2". The Complaint asserts that Somers improperly encumbered the GU-4 easement area



without consent ofKaplan or his predecessors-in-interest. The Complaint seeks ajudicial

declaration that Easement C-1 is invalid to the extent that it encumbers the easement area

covered by Easement GU-4. Somers asserted in his petition for intervention that his right to

intervene with respect to the Application is based in part on Easement C-1. However, as

previously set forth, the entirety ofKaplan's proposed structure is solely within the Kuleana

Parcel and not on any land owned by Somers, including Easement C-l and therefore has no

bearing on Kaplan's Application. Nevertheless, this issue will now be determined by the court.

DATED: Honolulu, Hawai'i, May 10, 2021.

Is/ Rex Y. Fujichaku
MARGERY S. BRONSTER
REX Y. FUJICHAKU

Attomeys for Plaintiff
MICHAEL KAPLAN, Individually and as
Trustee of the Michael A. Kaplan
Revocable Trust, dated August 12, 1992
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BRONSTER FUJICHAKU ROBBR4S
A Law Corporation

MARGERY S. BRONSTER 4750
REX Y. FUJICHAKU 71 98
SKYLAR G. LUCAS 10582
1003 Bishop Street, Suite 2300
Honolulu,Hawai'i 96813
Telephone: (808) 524-5644
Facsimile: (808)599-1881
E-mail: inbroiister@bfrhavvaii.com

Electronically Filed
FIFTH CIRCUIT
5CC191000105
30-APR-2021
08:10 AM
Dkt. 1770RDD

rflijicliaj<ii@ b frh awa i i. co m
slucas@bfrhawaii.com

TERESAS.TICO 1952-0
P.0. Box 220,
Hanalei,Hawai'196714
(808) 639-9080

Attomeys for Appellee
MICHAEL A. KAPLAN, Trustee of
the Michael A. Kaplan Revocable Trust

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAI'I

WEST SUNSET 32 PHASE 1, LLC;
CHARLES SOMERS, as Trustee ofthe
Charles Somers Living Trust; and CHARLES
SOMERS, Individually,

Appellants,

vs.

COUNTY OF KAUA'I PLANNNG
COMMISSION; COUNTY OF KAUA'I
PLANNING DEPARTMENT, by its Director,
Ka'aina Hull; MICHAEL KAPLAN, Trustee
of the Michael A. Kaplan Revocable Trust,
dated August 12, 1992 as amended and
restated by instrument dated July 16,2017,

Appellees.

CivilNo.5CC191000105
(Administrative Appeal)

ORDER DENYING APPELLANTS WEST
SUNSET 32 PHASE 1, LLC, CHARLES
SOMERS, AS TRUSTEE OF THE CHARLES
SOMERS LFVING TRUST, AND CHARLES
SOMERS, INDFVIDUALLY'S MOTION TO
ENFORCE THE COURT'S FINDINGS OF
FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, DECISION
AND ORDER, DATED JUNE 9, 2020 AND
THE COURT'S FINAL JUDOMENT DATED
JUNE 17, 2020 AND FOR INJUNCTION
PENDING APPEAL, FILED JANUARY 28,
2021 [DKTS 138-139]

HEARING:
Date: March 23, 2021
Time: 1:30 p.m.
Judge: Hon. Kathleen N. A. Watanabe



ORDER DENYING APPELLANTS WEST SUNSET 32 PHASE 1, LLC, CHARLES
SOMERS, AS TRUSTEE OF THE CHARLES SOMERS LIVING TRUST, AND

CHARLES SOMERS, INDIVIDUALLY'S MOTION TO ENFORCE THE COURT'S
FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, DECISION AND ORDER, DATED
JUNE 9, 2020 AND THE COURT'S FINAL JUDGMENT DATED JUNE 17, 2020 AND
FORJNJUNCZION PENDING APPEAL,jlLED JANUARY 28, 2021 IDKTS 138-1391

Appellants WEST SUNSET 32 PHASE 1, LLC, CHARLES SOMERS, AS TRUSTEE

OF THE CHARLES SOMERS LIVING TRUST, AND CHARLES SOMERS,

INDIVIDUALLY's Motion to Enforee the Court's Findings ofFact, Conclusions ofLaw,

Decision and Order Dated June 9, 2020 and the Court's Final Judgment Dated July 17, 2020 and

for Injunction Pending Appeal, Filed January 28, 2021 [Dkts 138-139] ("Motion") came on for

hearing before the Honorable Kathleen N. A. Watanabe, Judge ofthe Above-Entitled Court on

March 23, 2021 at l :30 p.m. Present at the hearing via Zoom videoconference were Mauna Kea

Trask, Esq. on behalfofAppellants West Sunset 32 Phase 1, LLC, Charles Somers, as Trustee of

the Charles Somers Living Trust, and Charles Somers, Individually; Margery S. Bronster, Esq.,

Rex Y. Fujichaku, Esq. Skylar G. Lucas, Esq., and Teresa S. Tico, Esq. on behalfofAppellee

Michael A. Kaplan, Trustee ofthe Michael A. Kaplan Revocable Tmst; and Christopher

Donahoe, Esq. on behalfofAppeIlees County ofKauai PIanning Commission and County of

Kauai Planning Department. Appellee Michael A. Kaplan was also in attendance.

The Court, having carefully read and considered the memoranda, the declarations and

exhibits on file herein, and having held a hearing on the Motion,

West Sunset 32 Phase 1, LLC, Charles Somers, as Trustee ofthe Charles Somers Living Trust, et
al. v. CountyofKauaiPlanningCommission, etal.; Civil No. 5CC191000105 - ORDER
DENYING APPELLANTS WEST SUNSET 32 PHASE 1, LLC, CHARLES SOMERS, AS
TRUSTEE OF THE CHARLES SOMERS LIVING TRUST, AND CHARLES SOMERS,
INDFVIDUALLY'S MOTION TO ENFORCE THE COURT'S FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, DECISION AND ORDER, DATED JUNE 9, 2020 AND THE
COURT'S FINAL JUDGMENT DATED JUNE 17, 2020 AND FOR INJUNCTION PENDING
APPEAL, FILED JANUARY 28, 2021 [DKTS 138-139]



1T [S HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECR£EDthat the Motion is DENIED

as the Court finds thal there is insuRicient evidence to support both the enforcement and

injunctive reliefbeing sought in the Motion.

DATED: Lihue, Kauai, Hawai'i, April 30_,_2021

^ ^ fJ^^.—«
Judge ofthe Above-Entitled Court

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MAUKAKEATRASK
Attomey for Appellants
WEST SUNSET 32 PHASE1, LLC,CHARLES
SOMERS, AS TRUSTEE OF THE CHARLES
SOMERS LIVING TRUST, AND CHARLES
SOMERS, INDIVIDUALLY

CHRISTOPHER DONAHOE
Attomey for Appellees
COUNTY OF KAUAI PLANNING COMMISSION
and COUNTY OF KAUAI PLANNING
DEPARTMENT

IVest Sunsel 32 Phase I, I.LC, Charles Somers, as Trustee oflhe Churles Somers Living Tnist, et
al. v. Cotinly ofKcitiai Plunniiig Commission. etai; Civil No. 5CC191000105 -ORDER
DENYING APPELLANTS WEST SUNSET 32 PHASE 1, LLC, CHARLES SOMERS, AS
TRUSTEE OF THE CHARLES SOMERS L1VING TRUST, AND CHARLES SOMERS,
INDIVIDUALLY'S MOTION TO ENFORCE THE COURT'S FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUS10NS OF LAW, DECISION AND ORDER, DATED JUNE 9, 2020 AND THE
COURT'S FINAL JUDGMENT DATED JUNE 17, 2020 AND FOR [NJUNCTION PENDING
APPEAL, F1LEDJANUARY 28, 2021 [DKTS 138-139]
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BRONSTER FUJICHAKU ROBBINS
A Law Corporation

MARGERY S. BRONSTER 4750
SUNNY S. LEE 8532
SKYLAR G. LUCAS 10582
1003 Bishop Street, Suite 2300
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813
Telephone: (808) 524-5644
Facsimile: (808) 599-1881

Attorneys for Plaintiff
MICHAEL KAPLAN, Individually and as
Trustee of the Michael A. Kaplan Revocable
Trust, dated August 12, 1992

Electronically Filed
FIFTH CIRCUIT
5CCV-21-0000042
07-MAY-2021
03:11 PM
Dkt. 1 CMPS

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAI1

MICHAEL KAPLAN, Individually and
as Trustee of the Michael A. Kaplan
Revocable Trust, Dated August 12,
1992,

Plaintiff,

vs.

WEST SUNSET 32 PHASE 1, LLC;
CHARLES SOMERS, Individually and
as Trustee of the Charles Somers
Living Tmst; HAWAIIAN ISLANDS
LAND TRUST; DOES 1 -20,

Defendants.

Civil No.

COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY
RELIEF; SUMMONS

COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF

Plaintiff MICHAEL KAPLAN, Individually and as Tmstee of the Michael A.

Kaplan Revocable Trust, Dated August 12, 1992, by and through his attorneys,

Bronster Fujichaku Robbins, brings this action against Defendants WEST



SUNSET 32 PHASE 1, LLC and CHARLES SOMERS, Individually and as

Trustee ofthe Charles Somers LivingTrust (collectively,
"Defendants"), and

alleges and avers as follows:

THE PARTIES

1. Plaintiff is an adult individual residing in the County of Kauai, in

the State of Hawai'i. Kaplan is trustee of the Michael A. Kaplan Revocable

Trust, DatedAugust 12, 1992.

2. Defendant WEST SUNSET 32 PHASE 1, LLC is a foreign limited

liability company registered in the State of California.

3. Defendant CHARLES SOMERS is an adult individual living in the

State of California and, upon inforination and belief, is an agent and member of

WEST SUNSET 32 PHASE 1, LLC and is tmstee ofthe Charles Somers Living

Trust.

4. Defendant HAWAIIAN ISLANDS LAND TRUST ("HILT") is a Hawai'i

nonprofit organization established for the purpose of the acquisition,

preservation and protection of conservation lands in the state of Hawai'i.

5. DOES 1-20 are persons, partnerships, corporations, entities, or

governmental units whose names are currently unknown to Plaintiff. As a

precaution, unidentified defendants have been included in this action in the

event it is later discovered that there are necessary parties that have not yet

been named, or are not yet known to Plaintiff.



JURISDICTION AND VENUE

6. This Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter of this action

pursuant to Haw. Rev. Stat. §603-21.5(a)(3).

7. This Court has jurisdiction over the parties to this action pursuant

to Haw. Rev. Stat. §634-35(a)(3).

8. Venue is proper in this Court pursuant to Haw. Rev. Stat. §603-

36(5).

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

9. On April 29, 2003, Floyd A. Miller, Jr., Tmstee ofthe Floyd A.

Miller, Jr. 1997 Revocable Tmst dated January 16, 1998 ("Miller") was the

owner of two contiguous parcels of land identified by tax map key as parcel (4)

5-2-12-35 ("Parcel 35") and parcel (4) 5-2-12-19 ("Parcel 19"). Parcel 35 and

Parcel 19 are located in Kilauea, Kauai, Hawai'i.

10. On April 29, 2003, Miller recorded a Declaration of Exclusive Use

Easement ("Easement GU-4") in the Bureau of Conveyances of the State of

Hawai'i as Document No. 2003-078712.

11. Easement GU-4 gives the owner of Parcel 19 an exclusive use

easement over, under and across a portion ofParcel 35 for the use, enjoyment,

improvement and maintenance thereof.

12. Easement GU-4 defines the Easement Area through metes and

bounds and by map as depicted in Exhibits "A" and "B" attached to the

recorded Easement GU-4 document.



13. Paragraph 1 ofEasement GU-4 grants the owner ofParcel 19, "the

sole right to use, enjoy, improve and maintain the Easement Area."

14. Paragraph 2 of Easement GU-4 states, "The Declarant shall not

grant any similar or further rights to the Easement Area to any person or

entity, without the consent ofthe owner ofParcel 19."

15. Paragraph 16 ofEasement GU-4 provides that "the rights and

obligations set forth herein shall be binding upon, and shall inure to the

benefit of, the Declarant, and his successors in interest, successors in trust,

assigns, and any other person holding by or through the Declarant."

16. On February 19, 2004, Miller transferred ownership ofParcel 19 to

Arthur M. Saunders ("Saunders") pursuant to the Warranty Deed recorded on

February 25, 2004 in the Bureau of Conveyances ofthe State ofHawai'i as

Document No. 2004-037925.

17. On July 21, 2004, Miller transferred ownership ofParcel 35 to

Defendants CHARLES SOMERS and WEST SUNSET 32 PHASE 1, LLC

pursuant to the Warranty Deed recorded in the Bureau of Conveyances of the

State ofHawai'i as Document No. 2004-148675.

18. Exhibit "A" attached to the Warranty Deed at paragraph 34 on

page xiv provides that Defendants CHARLES SOMERS and WEST SUNSET 32

PHASE 1, LLC's ownership interest in Parcel 35 is subject to Easement GU-4.

19. On December 23, 2008, as a condition for obtaining a Special

Management Area use permit, Defendants CHARLES SOMERS and WEST

SUNSET 32 PHASE 1, LLC recorded a Grant of Conservation Easement



("Easement C-l") in the Bureau of Conveyances ofthe State ofHawai'i as

Document No. 2008-191932. The grant purported to create a conservation

easement on Parcel 35.

20. Defendants CHARLES SOMERS and WEST SUNSET 32 PHASE 1,

LLC, as owner, granted Easement C-l in favor of Kauai Island Land Trust as

holder.

21. Easement C- 1 defines the Easement Area through metes and

bounds and by map as depicted in Exhibits "A" and "B" attached to the

recorded Easement C-l document.

22. The entire easement area of Easement GU-4 is wholly

encompassed and covered by the easement area ofEasement C-l. Therefore,

pursuant to the terms ofEasement GU-4, as owners ofParcel 35, Defendants

CHARLES SOMERS and WEST SUNSET 32 PHASE 1, LLC were required to

obtain the consent of the owner of Parcel 19 before granting
"any similar or

further rights to the Easement Area [of GU-4] to any person or entity," such as

Kauai Island Land Trust.

23. At the time Defendants CHARLES SOMERS and WEST SUNSET 32

PHASE 1, LLC made the grant ofEasement C-l, the owner ofParcel 19 was

Saunders.

24. Upon information and belief, Defendants CHARLES SOMERS and

WEST SUNSET 32 PHASE 1, LLC did not obtain the consent ofSaunders

before encumbering Parcel 35 with Easement C-l, which included the area of

Easement GU-4.



25. On July 27, 2009, Saunders conveyed title to Parcel 19 to The

Hendrikus Group, Inc. ("Hendrikus") pursuant to that Warranty Deed recorded

on July 31, 0209 in the Bureau of Conveyances ofthe State ofHawai'i as

document number 2009-117220.

26. On May 26,2011, the Kauai Island Land Trust assigned its

beneficial interest in Easement C- 1 to the Maui Coastal Land Trust by an

Assignment ofGrant of Conservation Easement (Easement C-l) recorded in the

Bureau of Conveyances ofthe State ofHawai'i as document numbers 2011-

084772 through 2011-084773.

27. Upon information and belief, the Kauai Public Land Trust, Oahu

Land Trust, Hawaii Island Land Trust, and Maui Coastal Land Trust merged

into the Maui Coastal Land Trust which then changed its name into Defendant

Hawaiian Islands Land Trust ("HILT").

28. Defendant HILT is the current holder of Easement C-l. HILT has

been named in this action as an indispensable party and because the relief

requested may affect the extent of HILT's beneficial interest in Easement C-1.

29. On December 7, 2011, Defendants CHARLES SOMERS and WEST

SUNSET 32 PHASE 1, LLC transferred ownership ofParcel 35 to Defendants

CHARLES SOMERS, as Trustee of the Charles Somers Living Trust dated

November 12, 2002 and WEST SUNSET 32 PHASE 1, LLC by a Warranty Deed

dated December 6, 2011 and recorded in the Bureau of Conveyances of the

State ofHawai'i as Document No. 2011-206204.



30. Upon information and belief, Defendants CHARLES SOMERS and

WEST SUNSET 32 PHASE 1, LLC did not obtain the consent ofHendrikus to

encumber Parcel 35 with Easement C-l.

31. On October 17, 2018, Plaintiff became the owner ofParcel 19 when

Hendrikus transferred ownership ofParcel 19 to Plaintiff pursuant to that Deed

recorded in the Bureau of Conveyances of the State of Hawai'i as Document No.

A-68640524.

32. As the current owner ofParcel 19, Plaintiffis entitled to all rights,

benefits, and privileges ofownership ofParcel 19, including enforcement ofthe

rights granted in connection with Easement GU-4 to the owner ofParcel 19.

33. At the time ofPlaintiffs purchase ofParcel 19, no consent to

impair the rights granted under Easement GU-4 was recorded in the Bureau of

Conveyances of the State of Hawai'i.

34. Upon information and belief, no owner ofParcel 19 ever provided

Defendants CHARLES SOMERS and WEST SUNSET 32 PHASE 1, LLC consent

to encumber Easement GU-4 with Easement C-1.

35. Defendants CHARLES SOMERS and WEST SUNSET 32 PHASE 1,

LLC did not have the authority to encumber the easement area of Easement

GU-4 with Easement C-1 without first obtaining consent from the owner of

Parcel19.

36. Plaintiffhas not consented to Defendants CHARLES SOMERS and

WEST SUNSET 32 PHASE 1, LLC granting any rights over Easement GU-4.
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37. Defendants CHARLES SOMERS and WEST SUNSET 32 PHASE 1,

LLC violated the rights of the owner of Parcel 19 under the terms of Easement

GU-4 by granting Easement C- 1 to Defendant HILT without first obtaining

consent from Arthur M. Saunders.

38. Defendants CHARLES SOMERS and WEST SUNSET 32 PHASE 1,

LLC have represented to the Planning Commission of the County of Kauai that

Easement C-1 encumbers the land covered by Easement GU-4 and that

planting oftrees in Easement C-l violates the terms ofthe easement.

39. Defendants CHARLES SOMERS and WEST SUNSET 32 PHASE 1,

LLC contend that the rights they granted to Defendant HILT pursuant to

Easement C-1 are superior to the rights granted by Easement GU-4 and

restrict Plaintiffs use of the land despite the clear and unambiguous language

of Easement GU-4.

40. Defendants have publicly represented that Easement C-l is valid,

supersedes and impairs the rights granted under Easement GU-4, and that

because of Easement C-1 , the Defendants have an indisputable right to

intervene and prevent Plaintiff from obtaining permits necessary to build a

house on Parcel 19.

41. Plaintiff, as the owner ofParcel 19, has the right to bring this

action to enforce the provisions of Easement GU-4 and to protect his rights

granted thereunder.

42. Plaintiffs rights as owner ofParcel 19 have been violated and

Plaintiff has been harmed by Defendants CHARLES SOMERS and WEST

8



SUNSET 32 PHASE 1, LLC's failure to obtain consent prior to encumbering the

GU-4 easement area ofParcel 35 with Easeinent C-l.

43. Any invalid provisions ofEasement C-l are severable pursuant to

paragraph 10.5 ofthe Easement C-l document.

44. Defendants CHARLES SOMERS and WEST SUNSET 32 PHASE 1 ,

LLC are personally, jointly, and severally liable for the acts alleged herein.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment against Defendants and

declaratory relief as follows:

A. A declaratory order of the Court holding that:

a. Easement C-1 was improperly granted by Defendants

CHARLES SOMERS and WEST SUNSET 32 PHASE 1, LLC to the extent that it

purported to encumber or affect the area already covered by Easement GU-4;

b. Easement C-l was granted by Defendants CHARLES

SOMERS and WEST SUNSET 32 PHASE 1, LLC to Defendant HILT without the

permission ofthe owner ofParcel 19, as required by the terms ofEasement

GU-4;

c. Easement C-l was not approved by the owner of Parcel 19

before it was recorded;

d. Easement C-l is void to the extent the easement applies to

the area of Easement GU-4;



e. Plaintiffs' use, benefit, and enjoyment of the area of Lot 35

covered by Easement GU-4 supersedes Defendants' ability to encumber the

land therein without first obtaining Plaintiffs consent; and

f. Neither the rights of Plaintiff nor any portion of Easement

GU-4 is encumbered or affected by Easement C-l.

B. Award ofall reasonable attorneys fees and costs to Plaintiffin

bringing this action under the terms of Easement GU-4; and

C. Any other relief as the Court deems just and equitable.

DATED: Honolulu, Hawai'i, May 7, 2021.

/s/ Margenf S. Bronster
MARGERY S.BRONSTER
SUNNY S. LEE
SKYLAR G. LUCAS

Attorneys for Plaintiff
MICHAEL KAPLAN, Individually and as
Trustee of the Michael A. Kaplan
Revocable Trust, dated August 12, 1992

10



STATE OF HAWAI'I
CIRCUITCOURTOFTHE
FIFTH CIRCUIT

SUMMONS
TOANSWER CMLCOMPLAINT

CASE NUMBER

PLAiNTIFF

MICHAEL KAPLAN, Individually and as Trustee
ofthe Michael A, Kaplan Revocable Trust, Dated
August12, 1992

PLAINTIFF'S NAME & ADDRESS, TEL. N0.

MARGERY S. BRONSTER 4750
SUNNY S. LEE 8532
SKYLARG. LUCAS 10582
1003 Bishop Street, Suite 2300
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813
Telephone; (808) 524-5644
Facsimile: (808)599-1881

DEFENDANT(S)

WEST SUNSET 32 PHASE 1 , LLC; CHARLES
SOMERS, Individually and as Trustee of the
Charles Somers Living Trust; HAWAIIAN
ISLANDS LAND TRUST; and DOES 1 -20

TO THEABOVE-NAMED DEFENDANT(S)

You are hereby summoned and required to filed with the court and serve upon

Bronster Fujichaku Robbins, 1003 Bishop Street, Suite 2300, Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813

plaintiff's attorney, whose address is stated above, an answer to the complaint which is herewith served upon you, within
20 days after sen/ice of this summons upon you, exclusive of the date of sen/ice. If you fail to do so, Judgment by default
will be taken against you for the relief demanded in the complaint.

THIS SUMMONS SHALL NOT BE PERSONALLY DELIVERED BETWEEN 10:00 P.M. AND 6:00 A.M. ON
PREMISES NOT OPEN TO THE GENERAL PUBLIC, UNLESS A JUDGE OF THE ABOVE-ENTITLED
COURT PERMITS, IN WRITING ON THIS SUMMONS, PERSONAL DELIVERY DURING THOSE HOURS.

A FAILURE TO OBEY THIS SUMMONS MAY RESULT IN AN ENTRYOF DEFAULTAND DEFAULT
JUDGMENT AGAINST THE DISOBEYING PERSON OR PARTY.

DATE ISSUED
May 7, 2021

EffectiveDateof 28-0ct- 2019
Signed by: /s/ J. Efhan Clerk,
5th Circuit, State of Hawai'i

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, and other applicable state and federal laws, if you require a
reasonable accommodation for a disability, please contact the ADA Coordinator at the Fifth Circuit Court
Administration Office at PHONE N0. 482-2347, FAX 482-2509.

Form CC-CV-D1V-???



DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING
KA'AINA HULL, DIRECTOR
JODI A. HIGUCHI SAYEGUSA, DEPUPl' DIRECTOR

DEREK S.K. KAWAKAMI. MAYOR
MICHAELA. DAHILIG. MANAGING DIRECTOR

MEMORANDUM

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

Planning Commission

Ka'aina Hull, Directorof Plannin.

May 10,2021

SUBJECT: USE PERMIT U-2021-7; CLASS IV ZONING PERMIT Z-IV-2021-8; PETITION
FOR INTERVECTION; DECLARATION OF CHARLES SOMERS.

A petition for intervention on the subject permits was submitted to the Planning Commission for
its April 13, 2021 meeting. No action was taken during that meeting, and the item is on the May
11, 2021 Planning Commission agenda.

For clarification, the Department does not have a position on this petition request. The
Department defers to the discretion and authority of the Commission in reviewing and taking
action on this request.

4444 Rice Street, Suite A473 • Lihu'e, Hawai'i 96766 • (808) 241-40SO (b)
An Equal Opportunity Emptoyer r.^. 10.

HAY 1 1 2021 (^
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TESTIMONY OF FELICIA COWDEN
COUNCILMEMBEE, KAUA'I COUNTY COUNCIL

ON
F. SPECIAL ORDEE OF THE DAY

A. CLASS rv ZONING PERMIT (Z-IV-2021-8) AND USE PERMIT (U-2021-7) FOR
THE CONSTRUCTION OF A FARM DWELLING UNITAND ASSOCIATED SITE

IMPROVEMENTS ON A PARCEL LOCATED IN KILAUEA, SITUATED
APPROXIMATELY 1,700 FEET FEOM KAHILI MAKAI ROAD AND 2,700 FEET

FROM THE KAHILI MAKAI ROAD/KUHIO HIGHWAY INTERSECTION,
FURTHER IDENTIFIED AS TAX MAP KEY: (4) 5-2-012:019 AND CONTAINING
A TOTAL AREA OF 0.735 ACRE = MICHAEL A. KAPLAN REVOCABLE TRUST

1. PETITION FOR INTERVENTION (4/5/2021) BY MAUNA KEA TRASK,
ATTOENEY FOR PETITIONERS, WEST SUNSET 32 PHASE l, LLC,

CS DEVELOPMENT LLC, AND CHARLES SOMERS, INDIVIDUALLY
Planning Commission ofthe County ofKauai

Tuesday, May 11, 2021
9:00 a.m.

Meetuig Available Via Microsoft Teanis

Dear Chair Apisa and Members of the Planning Comnussion:

As an individual member of the Kaua'i Couiity Council, I OPPOSE the above-
referenced petition for intervention by the neighboring property owned by West
Sunset 32 Phase 1 LLC, CS Development LLC, and Charles Somers, individually,
represented by attorney Mauna Kea Trask, on Class IV Zoning permit Z-IV-2021-08
and Use Periait U-2021-7, for the Kaplan Revocable Trust to build a roughly
2,200 square-foot home. By way ofbackground reference, I also happen to be a long-
time resident ofthe town ofKUauea and am a member ofthe IQlauea Neighborhood
Association.

There is no basis for intervention to countermand a sound Planning Diiector
report. Allowing this intervention represents an imwise and unnecessary precedent
for the shift of authority from the Kaua i Planning Department and the Planning
Commission to an adj'acent neighbor. The Plarming Director's Report for this

property is a simple recommendation for approval. There is a growing trend &r
applications before the Flannuig Commission to be sent tbrough quasi-judicial
processes of intervention or contested cases that often take up to two years and are
less inclusive of public commentary. Regardless of the decision by a hearings of&cer,
the financially dominant party generally WLQS by economically exhausting the target.

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNTTY EMPLOYER

^a.\\.
^\\z^



DonnaApisa, Chair and Members ofthe Planning Commission
Re: Testimony Relating To Special Order ofthe Day, F.a.1, Petition for
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In this case, there is no sigmficant impact by the Kaplan home to disadvantage its
neighbors, other than being inclusive to the community—insharp contrast to the
Somers' policy of private security presence firmly restricting access to the valley and
the waterfall that was once symboUc ofIGlauea. Even the view ofthe waterfall has
been restricted through the encouragement of rapid-growth trees and bamboo along

parts of the rim, as was recently contested at a KUauea Neighborhood Association
meeting as an agenda item with Somers' attorney M. Trask.

The Kaplans are the third community-friendly owner of this steep hUlside,
which has culturally significant agricultural terracing above the east side of the
waterfall (TMK (4) 5-2-012:l9). The former owners, the Saunders, began hosting
"community Sundays" after Somers closed access. They also invited daily use by the
IQlauea home school families; mine was among them. Both sides of the river are
fiUed with terracing and cultural sites with many that were evident at the time on
the Somers' properties. The Kaplan's "development of concern referenced in the

petition would be more appropriately described as a restoration of the rock waUing
and archaeologicaUy signi&cant terracing on the steep slopes. The Kaplans have
worked to reveal and restore more of what had been previously buried under
vegetative growth. They have demonstrated inclusionary interest in the community
and welcome cultural preservation interest.

The KUauea Neighborhood Association has had years of meetiiigs in which the
membership has been strongly against the closure of the trail to the waterfaU and
KahiU Quany Road. SMA Use Permit 2008-5, Use Permit 2008-4, Class IV Zoning
Permit No. Z-FV-2008-6 had Development Conditions for the buUding ofwhat is now
roughly 43,000 square-foot under roof that included many commitments for
community inclusion. There were numerous meetings discussing options with

physical walks upon the land for the preferred trail access to Kilauea Falls (See
Enclosed). Through underfunded legal capacity, that agreement and expectation was
lost or voided, to the disappointment of the Kllauea Community. The P 1 fishing
access has also since been lost through the aggressive security protecting the
development of Somers' property. Significant planting has occurred to move and
adapt the KahiU Quarry Road along with an electrical line box placement that has
amplified the flood erosion along the access among a Ust of neighborhood complaints.
The Charles Somers Trust was cited for unpermitted grading and grubbing on a
conservation easement as recently as December 7, 2020 (See Enclosed).

The Kaplans' permit appUcation is straightforward and in aligrunent with the
PIanning Director's recommendation. In light of all the community has already lost,
and due to Mr. Somers' repeated practice ofopposuig reasonable projects, I beUeve it
would be an unfounded unfairness for the Commission to consider overriding the
Director to hand intervention status to a private property owner who is perceived as
routinely violating the trust of the surrounding coinmunity. This decision has the

potential to set a precedent for any financially dominant neighbor to prohibit the



Donna Apisa, Chair and Members of the Planning Commission
Re: Testimony Relating To Special Order of the Day, F.a. 1, Petition for
Intervention re Class IVZoning Permit Z-IV-2021-8 and Use Permit U-2021-7
May 10, 2021
PageS

exercise of perfectly reasonable and appropriate private property rights of the
surrounding neighbors. This risk may well need to be in any future disclosure
statem.ents ofproperty sales.

Please oppose this intervention.

My testimony is submitted in my individual capacity as a member ofthe Kaua'i
County Council. Thanli: you for your consideration of this request. Should you have
any questions, please feel free to contact me at 241-4188.

Sincerely,

IfcLLAla^ (^&t^^en
FELICIA COWDEN
Counciknember, Kaua'i County Council

JA:lc
Enclosures
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President:
Yoshito L'Hote

Vice President:
Mike Latif

Secretary:
Thomas Pickett

Treasurer:
Gary Pacheco

Sergeant-at-arms
Scott Mijares

Directors:
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Kauai County Planning Commission
4444 Rice Steeet, Suite 150
Lihue.HI 96766

Aloha Honorable Commissioners,

Regarding the application ofCharles M. Somers and West Sunset 32 Phase 1,
LLC for a Special Management Area use permit, a Use permit, and a Class VI
Zoning Permit for real property.situated in KUauea, Kauai.
The Kflauea Neighborhood Association (KNA) has applied for mtervener
status. The community had spoken firmly and consistently against any devel-
opment ofthis land and was very active in the previous coatested case hearing.
Accordingly, your predecessors had the sensitivity and respect to significantly
scale back the initial building proposals and not aUow building the managers
house and barn. The current application now seeks to amend your previous
condition.
We will, once again, contest the amendment as we see no difierence in the cur-
rent application as compared to 2008.

Respectfuily yours,

Yoshito L'Hote
President

Post OfEce Box 328, Kllauea, Kauai, Hawaii 96754
http;//kna-kauai.org . Email: joekilauea@gmail.com

http://facebook.com/kna.kauai
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Mr. Wayne Kateyama, Chair
Kauai Planning Commission
4444 Rice Street, Suite 140
Lihue, HI 96766

Re: Charles Somers and West Sunset 32 Phase 1, LLC
Special Management Area Use Permit No. SMA(U)-2008-5, Use Permit (U-2008-4),
CIass IV Zoning Permit (Z-IV-2008-6)

Secretary:
Thomas Pickett

Treasurer:
Gary Pacheco

Sergeant-at-arms
Scott Mijares

PTSA Rep.
Susan KeIIer

Directors:
MikeLattf

Beryl Blaich
Bill Troutman

TimKalai
Ken Carlson

Charlie Martin
Carrie Souza
Jim Spencer

Ron Paul

Dear Chairman Kateyama and Members ofthe Kauai Planning Commission;

The Board ofthe Kilauea Neighborhood Association (KNA) is unanimously opposed
to this application. We are opposed for the reasons listed below:

First, speajdng as president ofthe KNA, we are embarrassed that we were uaable to
follow thiough with the contested case intervention. The lawyer who could have
made this case was not avaUable. Tlie funding for proper legal representation was

prohibitive.

The history ofthis place at Kahili that Mr. Somers and West Sunset 32 Phase 1, LLC
bought saddens us. We thought, because offederal action, including approval of
President Bush in 2004, that the 161 acre parcel was going to be part ofthe Fish and
WUdlife Refuge to be preserved in a pristine state for all of us> forever. It was, in our
minds, a community achievement.

When Mr- Somers and Sunset LLC acquired the property at the last minute, the
community was shocked. When he proposed his house, managers house and barn,
the communityjomed the intervention ofneighbor EIizabeth Freeman to express and

protect the conserration and cultural values that the SMA and the Special Treatment
District acknowledge and supposedly perpetuate.

In the preliminary Fmdings ofLaw Decision and Orders, the Planning Commission
admowledged the "obscene" size ofthe main" farm dwelling house and mitially de-
termined that the managers house and barn were excessive.

At the condusion ofthe 2008 contested case we thought that we had to accept the
home in exchange for denial ofthe managers house and barn as weU as the extin-

guishing ofallowable units on the 80 acres through the conservation easement.

Post Office Box 328, KUauea, Kauai, Hawaii 96754
http://kna-kauai.org . Email: joekilauea@gmail.com

http://facebook.com/kna.kauai
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We alsohadfaithinthegoodjudgmentofMr.SomersandWestSunset32Phase 1, LLC to negoti-
ate managed> even limited, access to the waterfaU.

The KNA was entirely stunned by the current application.

In short, we perceived this outcome as the compromise: Mr. Somers got his house; the community

got fewer structures. To have the manager's house and bam be submitted again demonstrates for us
the UTeIevance of community concenns and action.
Our specific concems about this new application follow:

1. In September 2008, in order to receive permits for his unusually large farm dwelling which is
located in the SMA and County's Special Treatment District, Charles Somers and West Sunset 32
Phase 1, LLC voluntarily gave up a managers house and barn.

2. Mr. Somers and West Sunset 32 Phase 1, LLC are applying for a nearly 3000 square foot conser-
vation managers house" and a conservation maintenance barri of 2592 square feet. However, Mr.
Somers has no conservation management plan and has not conducted any conservation activity.

3. The actual purposes ofthese structures seem to be security and storage of recreational equip-
ment. Security has already been active for five years without additional structures.

4. The 2008 Decision and Orders placed 18 conditions on the project
Some conditions for the first permit have not been tested. Other conditions have not been complet-

a. Condition three required complete construction within 5 years from the date of approval or
October 2, 2013. At that date the home had not been occupied and had not have been completed.

b. Even before the main house was done, Mr. Somers and West Sunset 32 Phase 1, LLC applied for
the additional structures. His rationale appears to be solely that it made sense to continue con-
struction whUe it was still occurring under the first permits. The applicants convenience does not
override the need to complete the conditions ofthe permit.

c. Among conditions for the first peimit are several that were meant to protect the exceptional
natural resources ofthe Kilauea River basin includmg minimal use ofpesticides, herbicides and
non-organic fertilizers, shielding ofexternal lighting and reduction ofthe proposed grading area
and volume. Because the home has not been occupied - even occasionally - we do not know
whether these mitigation measures, imposed for one structure, are working as intended. Therefore,
it is premature to add additional structures.

d. Conditioa ll.d. i. requires that "prior to recording the conservation easement, it shall be submit-
ted to the Planning Department to review its compliance with this condition. The Planning De-

partment shall solicit comments from the US Fish and Wildlife Service.

There is no apparent record ofconsultation with the United States Fish and Wildlife Service by
the Planning Department. In the FWS system, only qualified individuals within the Ecological Ser-
vices unit in Honoltdu can assess a conservation easement. There is no record ofsuch consultation.
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e. Condition 12 states that Mr. Somers and West Sunset Phase 1 LLC shall improve the entire length of
Kahili Quarry Rd. That improvement has not been completed.

f. Condition 18 allowed access to the waterfal] at the Somers and West Sunset 32 Phase 1, LLC 's discretion.
Public access to the upper river and Kilauea FaUs has been almost completdy denied for the last five years.
Now, the Planning Commission has the opportunity the rectify this.

5. How can this application be considered when some conditions are not tested; some need clarification
and some conditions are not fiilfiUed? With the completion offhese obligations, these additional buildings
could be warranted in the future.

6. The proposed maintenance buildings are larger than used by other Kaua' i conservation projects.

7. Chailes Somers and West Sunset Phase I LLC residence is a farm dwelling." This farm dwelling does not
have any agricultural component. When the main house farm dwelling was permitted, an agro-forestry proj-
ect was part of the application. Wliat has happened to the agro-forestry project?

8. Condition 13 prohibits use for vacation rental or bed and breakfast purposes." That restriction does not

prohibit a corporate retreat with staffand recreational amenities.

9. The conservation easement itself raises many questions.

In summary, we are against permitting these sti-uctures at this time. Just as Mr. Somer's "farm dwelling" does
not house a farm family, the conservation manager's house and conservation maintenance bara are not for
conservation use.

Additional stoructures for a manager and equipment could be permitted when there is an actual conserva-
tion plan including specific objectives and measurable mdicators, maps, methods ofhabitat conservation,
enhancement or restoration, the number and qualifications ofpersonnel and the equipment required for the
work.

Please do not approve these permits.
Thank you for you work.

Respectfully,

YoshiL'Hote
President
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION & ORDER TO PAY FINES

DEC 07 2020
VIA CERTIFIED MAJL

SOMBBS, CHARLES M TRUST
C/0 B & Z FROPERTIES
5241 Arnold Ave
MCCLELLAN A¥B,CA 95652

SHBJECT: ILLEGAL DEVELOPMENT VWTHIN THE SMA DISTWCT & FABLURE
TO S1ECURE REQUIRED SMA PERMIT DETKBMINATION ON:
1957 KahiU Quarry Road, KDLABEA, HI
TMK: (4) S.2-012;035 Hanalei DIstrfet
Kabill, Kilanea, Kauai, Hawaii.

On September 21,2020, the Planning Department inspccted the subject property regarding violations
on th& subject property. To dale, (November 23, 2020), the Ptanning Departmenl has verified
violations of the Hawai'i Revised Statutes §205A and the Special Management Area Rules and
Rjegulations, as follows:

[{dH'AI'IREYISED STATOTES (HSS) §19SA-S3
FermU requtredfot develffpment. No development shall be allowed in any covniy
wifhin the special management area wtthwt obtcdnmg apermit in accoydanfx with
thispart.

SPECIAL MANAGSMEWASEA (SMA) &ULES AND SEGULATIONS
SecUon 1.4 (F):
"Deve/opment" means any ofthss vses, acUvWes or operafiofis on Iwidor irj or under
wffter within a Spectal Management Area that<ve incliidedbelow:

(2) Grcitimg. removmg, dredging, mim'ftg, or ihe exfraction ofany maferials;

SeetloHS.O DEVELOPllIENTS PKOPOSKD mTHIN THE SPECUL
M4W/1 GEMSNTAKEA SVSJECT TO SEVZEIT
Anyvse, aciivity. or opwationproposed'withintheSpecialMana^ementATeadejined
as development "piirsvfmt io Seciion l.4 [F] abwe shall be svbject to the review of
the Director, Plannmg Depwtmerft^ andPlanning Commission under these Rvles and
Regulathns ...

www.kauaLgov
1444RtccStreerSuitoA473 » L1hu'c,Hawai'i 96766 » (808) 241-4050 [b) • (808) 24T-66g9(f)

An Et|ual Opportunlty ETnployei'

EXfflBIT 1



NoticeolLVfolation and
Orderto PayFines
TMK; 5-2-012:035(4) 5-2-012:035
Pagez

VIOLATIONS:

The Aciivity of grading, bofh cut aiid fiU of materials, aloug the toe of fhe slope adjacent and

paralle] to Kahili Quany Road forthe purposes ofaltering dralnage outflow ofan upslopc
drainageculvcrfisconsidered fo be "dcEveiopment" pursuant 1o SMA Seotion 1.4(F)(2). This
activity without an SMA pennil is a violation ofHRS §205A-28and SMA Scction 5.0,
"DEVELOPMENTS PROPOSED WITHIN THE SPECIAL MANAGEMENT AREA SUBJECT
TOREVIEW."

ORDER:

Pursuant to HRS §205A-32and SMA Rulcs and Regulations Section 13.0, you n'e hereby ordered
to comply witii die following requirements:

a. Ccase aud desisf the unpermitted activi^ iinmediately.

b. Provide Best Management Practices (BMP*s) uiaUareas offhenoted developicent

prone to ei-osion as may be prudent to mitigate sedunenf runo.tf onto near Kilauea
Stream and coastal shore areas,

c. Witbin fhirtY 0(Qj?8TOfrom date ofNotice, provide the Departmcnt with a certified
survey reflecting al] devefopment conducted on subject property associated with the subject
arca. Suoh survcy shail idcntity location ofal) cut and fill Jimits along with location of
newly excavated drainage ditches dcveloped in conjunction witli thc drainago cjianneling.

d. Witbin suitv W) daw from date ofNotice, pTOvide Ihe Dcpaitment with icquired SMA
Assessment Application to address the noted developmeot of thft oenr drainage
channeling. Tfte application shaU includc engineering plans cquivalcnt to anMOI Grading
Pcmiit Application with delineation ofexiatmg contour cuts/fills, pioposed finish graded
areas along witb cubic yardage calciilations Plans shall encompass the proposed finished
ditch channeting contours to tbe Kilauea Strcgm banlc and a design fo naitigate sediment
entenng Kilauea Stream,

e, Pay a ch'il Hne ofFifteen Thousand dollars ($15,000.00) for the abovc noted
violation.

f. In addition, you will be rcquired to pay a cwil fine np to ten thousaad doltars

($10,00(>.00) oer dav for mch dav in whlch the violatlon persists from the date o£this
Notice should any timeline requirement be violated.
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Payment ofthe $15,000.00 civil Gne is due to the PlanningDepartment twcnty-onc (21) days from
the receipt ofthis Order. Failuro to correcl the violation or pay the total aiiiount ofthe cEviI fine
imposed wrthin ninety (90) days ofthis Order may result in a lien placed on the subject property.
In addidon, you may bc subject to criminal prosecution.

This Oider shall become final twcnty-one (21) days after the dats ofthis Order. Pwsuant to SMA
Rules and Reguladons Secdon 13.0, and Chapter 9 and 6 ofthe Rulcs ofPractice and Procedure of
the Planning Commission (RPPPC), you have a right tn appcal this Oider to the Planniag
Commission. The SMA Rules and Regulations and the RPPPC arc available online at the Planning
Department*s website: ht4>s://www.t(auai.gov/Planning.

PIcase contact Leslie P. Milnes, CZM Enforcement OfBccr, ofmy staffnt 241-4064 or email at
lmi]nes@l<auai.gov upon receipt ofthis letter Eo discuss the required rcmedial acfion plan.

Olaltoffy itenad t»Kaatw

Kaaina Hull.K"»,aB,.,u<
iiktaM-Kroo'

KA'AtNA S. HULL
Director ofPlamiing

Cc. Max Oraham, Esquire, Owners Authorizcd Agent
DPW, Engineering Ann: Paul Togioka, Eng.

VIA EMAIL & CERTIFIED MAIL



Kaaurnoap.a
POB 1205 Kihuea, Hawaij 967S4

K^aL;n''!Clci!''ia.i.:.^niciii.coin

PH: 808-828-1205 CeSi: 8SS-346-5458 Fax: 431-4444
May7,202'l
Kauai County Planmng Cominisaon
Testmionv
May 11, 2021 meetinj

Item: Z-IV-2021-7.V-2-21-6 Qkl MS Cosmiemai' Ktteheo

Aloha Conimi^oners,

I have testi^ied on neariy id<£si^icai^p^^catioss for ^his pro-perty ^xover ^w^^y years. A

cosnmeroial Jdtchen on .this site is am expaiasion of Ate oMTerat use ami cioes ,not allgn .m any way

with fhe Kiiauea TOWB Piam sias tiie soEig sian<iing uses in tNs rasidentiai neigjhfcoAeod-

This spedSc site is a lemnant oi paife of the Kaia'sea Sugai MiSS. It shouid not morph mto

sometteng it was newer irtteruied far .EIOJ' should the .Kilaiea naghba's be sulqected to the

intensified corB.merdai use-

Many paTtiapated in the Kilauea Town Plan a'nd wcrrked hard to pTeserve the Tiei'gh'oorhoods in

which Ijiey lived and visaaiize "'dse KiJaaea l^ey bo'^2 io/ f<^- •12'^ircNldren- This proposed ase

does not appear anywhere In feafc plan.

Infact the coTnmziFuty wasveT^'coTiceTTiedabDutthedevei&pment ofthe'nearby s^opping

center and only aequiesced in orde? to Tetocate <tUs kiitfS ot' u^ to % icno-?e central and less

intrusive location- S have requesied a pian be produced elsm&nafing the Aaiona ingress &nd

eg-^ess to -m-jdgate s&rpfe of the traffi-c ^pacts o.ri AaSoriB wh^n 1s .a^r'eady ov'errun with cars

parksd +-or "fee
phRTm.pfCy y,se •ope.rattiag uE!-d'er ,a spsci^] per£?i^t

Respect for th^ KB^aiiea Towini P!;a^ .?nysft be demop^Srated by NOT sl'lo.w^g &hJs GORzmerdaJ. use
•i.rs tnis Ina.p.ppopr'tste ptace.

Mahalo, nse ka pono,

Makaa'a Xaaumoa.iM

G[.^.^.^
NAY 1 1 ?021<
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